Comments Received
Guided Summary, Niantic River Watershed Protection Plan

Joe Mingo, via email, 12/12/08

As a member of the original steering committee the silting problem at Latimer Brook and upper reaches of the Niantic River were discussed at great length.  Your draft report has not addressed this very important issue.  The upper reaches of the Niantic River and the lower reaches of Latimer Brook have been choked by silt and organic slime from the upper reaches of the water shed.  As stated by the expert testimony the demise of the eelgrass was contributed by changing the character of the river bottom.  Since the draft report does not mention this serious problem I feel it is incomplete.  We have to address the past practices of contractors and gravel operations upriver that are contributing to this problem.  Runoff from severe weather events has also contributed to this problem.  For the record, there were more people on this original steering committee than you have listed.  There were some civilians who were in attendance at these meetings that were not listed.  Any questions, please call me 860-739-8408

Response:  Since the Guided Summary is taken from the full Niantic River Watershed Protection Plan, it reflects the major points from that document that  were reported as the cause of water quality impairments, with references to sections of the original plan for additional details.   An excerpt from the original report relating to the continued threats to the eel grass populations will be added.  Table II includes sediment as a non-point source pollutant with associated impacts.  As part of the “2008 Progress Report-2009 Recommendations”, conducting streamwalks will be listed as a priority for the towns of East Lyme and Waterford to document possible sources of continued water pollutants.    All organizations listed as part of the original project steering committee were contacted as part of the Guided Summary.   Towns will be asked to individually or collectively to adopt the management plan, which would provide an opportunity for additional public comment.
A. V. Polhemus, Montville Planning and Zoning
Overall Comments:  
a. Very readable/understandable document

Specific Comments:  General comment – 
a. I seriously doubt that the data collection, analysis & reporting can be done with volunteers (comprehensive watershed monitoring)

Response: Clarify that support for water monitoring includes what is currently or may be done by professional organizations, (for example: USGS, Towns of East Lyme and Waterford Public Works, Shellfish Boards, Dominion, and Department of Health) as well as citizen volunteer groups such as Save the River and others.
Christie Hayes, Niantic Resident 

Overall Comments:  
a. The more we can protect the Niantic River Watershed, the better!  Good Luck! 
 Specific Comments: 
a. p. 7. Winter birds are also big users of the river (bufflehead, etc.)

Response: Add clause about bird usage from DEP migratory bird specialist, which includes reference to winter bird usage.
Mark Nickerson, Chairman, E. Lyme Zoning Commission 

Overall Comments:  
a. great work, helpful, easy read

Specific Comments:  

a. Bottom pg 13, states “No one development” “exception Big Box”, ?  Can a reference be made here about the development of Oswegatchie Hills (large scale full development)?
b. Should a reference be made for Zoning Commissions to rezone areas to not allow large-scale development? (i.e. any development over 20 acres)?

Response: Due to its significance as a coastal resource, the Oswegatchie Hills was highlighted in the “Niantic River Quick Facts” and in Description of the Watershed sections.  Since there are additional large parcels in the watershed, reference should apply to all of them.  What we sometimes think of as “protected”, for example lands owned by a water company or private clubs, are not always permanently protected. Include reference to “large-scale residential developments” along with “big-box” and road construction.  Large scale developments are a concern when it translates into large amounts of disturbance and/or impervious surfaces. Reference to be added to carefully consider any rezoning that allows an increase or high percentage of disturbance or impervious surface on lots.    
Doug Brush, Chairman, Montville Inland Wetland Commission
Overall Comments:  
a. This is good.  I saw a similar document used on the rivers around Buffalo.
Specific Comments:

a. Provide a list of all NPDES permits in the watershed

b. Show golf courses on the plan.

Response:  Clarify request.  NPDES permits can change periodically, so comment may be addressed by adding in a reference section in “2008 Progress Report-2009 Recommendations” where further information can be obtained.  This may be helpful for contacting other departments as well.  Golf courses are included as “turf and grass” under the landcover index and a note clarifying this will be added.
Salem Inland Wetland Commission, Meeting notes from Commission Discussion 
a. What Salem puts into the watershed is basically pure. 
b. There are really only a couple of pieces of land that could be developed.

c. They (the NRWP committee) did a good job putting it together.
d. They want the towns to adopt a lot of best management practices, or innovative things.
e. Salem isn't in the position to expend the funds that others might have to because we are a very small portion of the watershed.
f. A lot of their recommendations we are already considering because of the Eight Mile River best management practices and the commitment we made to that.
g. 100' upland review area is recommended.  Not sure if that's sufficient motivation to review that again; we had a hearing on it within the last year or so.
h. Other items are similar to what the Planning and Zoning Commission has already done with the Riparian Corridor Overlay Zone.
i. Reach out to the homeowners in the NRW area to make sure that they do the best management of their yards.  The Eight Mile River people came up with a wonderful little document that said not to pollute your yard, etc. - could possibly get extra copies of that and do a special mailing/put it in the mailboxes of addresses within the NRW. 
j. As far as sending back official comments, there isn't anything we'd suggest changing in the document. 
k. Further consideration for the town - not for the plan as such - would be for the town to look at the Riparian Corridor Overlay Zone for this watershed plus the other two that are in town so everything is compatible.
l. Likewise, if we think the upland review area should be changed, it should be changed in the whole town and not just that specific area.
m. These are guidelines to the towns, not regulations.  If the town wishes to take those recommendations and do something with them, it's up to the town.
n. The majority of any necessary regulation changes would fall under Planning and Zoning's purview. 
o. Again, things we as a town should be considering - not as changes to the document.
Response: No specific response necessary
John Mullaney, USGS, via email, 2/20/09
Pg. 10.  where Mullaney 2006 is referenced.  First, I am not sure what this reference is. But secondly, the loads of nitrogen from ground-water can come from septic systems, but lawn fertilizer may be just as important in this watershed.  The nitrogen isotope analysis we did was sort of inconclusive, but indicated a mix of natural soil nitrate, septic or animal waste and lawn fertilizers. 

p. 28.  I saw the target for nitrogen in the original document.  Not sure what the basis is for the reduction is...  Also I am interested in the reference for the 0.3 mg/L of nitrogen. The question would be here --Is this a goal for the tributaries or for the estuary itself?  It seems high for the estuary, based on numbers Ron Rozsa came up with a few years ago. Research by Jamie Vaudrey was recently done on this topic.  Perhaps it could be incorporated.  see http://www.lisrc.uconn.edu/eelgrass/index.html
  
email 2/20/09 from P. Young to J. Mullaney

When I briefed through Jamie Vaudrey’s paper on Establishing Restoration Objectives for Eelgrass in LIS, I found reference to LIS suggested DIN of <0.03 mg/L.  The reference in the original management plan was for .3mg/L IN and the reference cited was for an EPA Criteria Development Guidance for rivers and streams (although I couldn’t find the specific .3mg/L recommendation). 
  
Does this seem reasonable and if so would it make sense in your opinion to include both targets? 
  
The Mullaney 2006 reference from the original document refers to a presentation to NR watershed protection project steering committee in May of 2006 (unpublished data at that point) 
 

Email 2/20/09 from J. Mullaney to P. Young 

Pat, I am not sure I can give you guidance on which values to use, although I know that if Jamie stated the 0.03--  that may be the only information on this topic.  I am unfamiliar with the 0.3 value.  The only documents I know of for criteria for rivers are the EPA series of recommended criteria by ecoregion.  I don't think that the EPA values are considered to be protective of downstream eelgrass habitats.  I am forwarding this on to Paul Stacey to see if he has any comments. 



2/25/09 email from Mary Becker to J. Mullaney and P. Young
Hi John and Pat, Paul asked me to respond.  0.31 mg/L for NO2 + NO3 is a criteria guidance number suggested by EPA for freshwater river and streams in their “Ambient Water Quality Criteria Recommendations for Rivers and Streams in Nutrient Ecoregion XIV”.  This number is not appropriate for tidal waters and is not something DEP would recommend as freshwater criteria because it is not based on protecting aquatic life uses, it is simply the 25th percentile of sampled freshwater concentrations in a particular ecoregion.

DEP has not developed nutrient criteria for eelgrass yet.  We are still in the very beginning phases of development and will be looking at Dr. Vaudrey’s work along with other pertinent research.  At this point, Dr. Vaudrey’s research would certainly be more appropriate than the EPA guidance to reference for protection of eelgrass habitat in CT.  

Mary E. Becker
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

CT Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106
860.424.3262 


Email 2/25/09 from P. Young to Mary Becker

This helps.  Any idea when nutrient criteria may be developed?  Are we likely talking months or years?


Email 2/25/09 from M. Becker to P. Young

Hi Pat, My guess is that nutrient criteria for eelgrass will likely take a year or more to develop.

Response:  Include lawn fertilizer as a potential source of nitrogen in groundwater discharge based on previous testing by USGS (it is referenced in Table II as well).   A nutrient criteria for eelgrass has not yet been developed by DEP.  Jamie Vaudrey’s paper on “Establishing Restoration Objectives for Eelgrass in LIS”, reference to LIS suggested DIN of <0.03 mg/L.  Include this reference in lieu of the .3mg/L.

Don Landers, Chairman, EL Harbor Management, via email 2/20/09
With regard to formal comments on the Summary, I don't think EL Harbor Management will have anything significant.
Response:  No specific response necessary
Frank Morelii, Public Utilities Administrator, City of New London, via email 2/24/09

I have received the guided summary and I sure you are aware of the DPH watershed regulations, but I did not see DPH as a stakeholder.  The DPH does have jurisdiction over projects on watershed lands and below is an excerpt from their website and the link.
Watershed or Aquifer Area Project Notification Form 
REQUIREMENT: 

Within seven days of filing, all applicants before a municipal Zoning Commission, Planning and Zoning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals or Inland Wetlands Commission for any project located within a public water supply aquifer or watershed area are required by Public Act No. 06-53 of the CT General Statutes to notify The Commissioner of Public Health and the project area Water Company of the proposed project by providing the following information.

To determine if your project falls within a public water supply aquifer or watershed area visit the appropriate town hall and look at their Public Drinking Water Source Protection Areas map.  If your project falls completely within or contain any part of a public water supply aquifer or watershed you are required to complete the following information. 

 http://www.dir.ct.gov/dph/Water/Web_form.htm
Response:  Include reference to Department of Public Health in list of stakeholders under state agencies.
Salem Planning and Zoning Commission Comments (summarized by Town Planner) via email 2/25/09

  Planning and Zoning comments from last night's meeting are:
Absolutely amazed; document very easy to follow and understand.  Didn't find anything really significant to comment on.  Regulations seem like what we have seen in the past (they meant recommendations), and talked about some of them.  Nothing significant other than what the plan approval/endorsement will be handled and what that process is.  Don't see anything that was outrageous.  Made a lot of sense to me.  Items for Salem and Montville are the "need to keep things clean" scenario, as opposed to "how do we reverse the process" for downstream municipalities.  Seems the regulations would be very similar to the Eight Mile.  We should, as a commission, thank them for including us, and for the work they have done.  Think this is a very positive step.  Pretty pleased – a lot of good information here.  We only have a small part at the head of the watershed, but it starts here.
In closing, the Chairman stated:  "The Niantic River Watershed Guided Summary was presented to us.  Comments are minor in nature.  No significant technical issues at this time.  Look forward to their approval process.  If we need to officially vote on this, we need to know that.  But we have no significant comments."  

Copy of formal minutes will be available soon.
Response: No specific response necessary
Min Huang, CT DEP Migratory Game Bird Program Leader –2/25/09 email via Eric Thomas
“ The Niantic River harbors relatively large concentrations of resident mallards, Canada geese, and feral mute swans throughout the year.  The largest concentrations of resident waterfowl are typically found in the upper reaches of the river.  These birds will stay in the upper reaches of the river until ice forces them further downstream.  In the fall, winter, and early spring the lower river holds large numbers of wintering diving ducks such as hooded mergansers, bufflehead, and red-breasted mergansers.  The bay, south of RT 156 attracts large flocks of Atlantic brant and to a lesser extent, common goldeneye during the winter months.”

Response:  Include excerpt in description of watershed.
Rich Muckle, Member of the Waterford Conservation Commission

As a newcomer to the Waterford Conservation Commission, the report is helpful to understand purpose and the mission of the Report.  It is clear and concise.
Response: No specific response necessary
Fred Grimsey, President, Save the River-Save the Hills, Inc., Verbal Comments
Reference should be made to pump-put boat program in Niantic River 

Response: Add reference to pump-out program in Table VI-Outreach Activities

Comments received through 3/09/09

